
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4114
ANSWERED ON:10.04.2003
ORGANISATION OF MILITARY SPORTS
CHANDRA NATH SINGH;NIVEDITA MANE;SADASHIVRAO DADOBA MANDLIK

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) the names of countries which are members of International Military Sports Council;

(b) whether the Government have made any offer to hold World Military Sports for 2007 in India;

(c) if so, the time by which a decision would be taken by the International Military Sports Council in this regard;

(d) whether sufficient infrastructure is available in India for holding International Military Sports Meet;

(e) if so, the details thereof; and

(f) if not, the time by which it is likely to be made available?

Answer
MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES)

(a) Names of 123 countries which are members of International Military Sports Council (CISM) are given at Annexure 'A' attached.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) Question does not arise in view of (b) above.

(d) Yes, Sir.

(e) Adequate infrastructure of international standard is available in Delhi and Hyderabad. Asian Games were conducted at Delhi in 1982 and the 32nd National Games were organised at Hyderabad in December, 2002. Necessary infrastructure of international standards is available at both these places to conduct World Military Games involving 18 to 20 disciplines.

(f) Question does not arise in view of (e) above.

ANNEXURE 'A' REFERRED IN THE REPLY GIVEN IN PART

(a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4114 FOR 10.4.2003

Names of member countries of International Military
Sports Council (CISM)

Sl. No.    Name(s) of countries

AFRICA (44)

1.         South Africa

2.         Algeria

3.         Angola

4.         Benin


5.         Botswana
6.         Burkina Faso

7         Burundi

8.         Cameroon

9.         Cape Verde
10.        Central African Republic
11.        Democratic Republic of Congo
12.        People's Republic of Congo
13.        Ivory Coast
14.        Djibouti
15.        Egypt
16.        Gabon
17.        Gambia
18.        Ghana
19.        Guinea Bissao
20.        Equatorial Guinea
21.        Guinea
22.        Kenya
23.        Lesotho
24.        Libya
25.        Madagascar
26.        Malawi
27.        Mali
28.        Morocco
29.        Mauritania
30.        Namibia
31.        Niger
32.        Nigeria
33.        Uganda
34.        Rwanda
35.        Senegal
36.        Sierra Leone
37.        Sudan
38.        Swaziland
39.        Tanzania
40.        Chad
41.        Togo
42.        Tunisia
43.        Zambia
44.        Zimbabwe

AMERICA (18)

45.        Argentina

46.        Barbados
47.        Bolivia
48.        Brazil
49.        Canada
50.        Chile
51.        Colombia
52.        Dominican Republic
53.        Ecuador
54.        United States of America
55.        Guatemala
56.        Haiti
57.        Panama
58.        Paraguay
59.        Peru
60.        Surinam
61.        Uruguay
62.        Venezuela

ASIA (27)

63.        Saudi Arabia
64.        Armenia
65.        Azerbaijan
66.        Bahrain
67.        People's Republic of  China


68.        Democratic People's Republic of Korea
69.        Republic of Korea
70.        United Arab Emirates
71.        India
72.        Iraq (Suspended nation)
73.        Iran
74.        Jordan
75.        Kazakhstan
76.        Kyrghyzstan
77.        Kuwait
78.        Lebanon
79.        Mongolia
80.        Oman
81.        Uzbekistan
82.        Pakistan
83.        Philippines
84.        Qatar
85.        Sri Lanka
86.        Syria
87.        Thailand
88.        Vietnam
89.        Yemen

EUROPE (34)

90.        Albania
91.        Germany
92.        Austria
93.        Belgium
94.        Belarus
95.        Bulgaria
96.        Cyprus
97.        Croatia
98.        Denmark
99.        Spain
100.       Estonia
101.       Finland
102.       France
103.       Georgia
104.       Greece
105.       Hungary
106.       Ireland
107.       Italy
108.       Latvia
109.       Luthuania
110.       Luxembourg
111.       Norway
112.       Netherlands
113.       Poland
114.       Portugal
115.       Romania
116.       Russian Federation
117.       Slovakia
118.       Slovenia
119.       Sweden
120.       Switzerland
121.       Czech Republic
122.       Turkey
123.       Ukraine
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